at its sole discretion, request noteholders to provide an indemnity, security and/or pre-funding to

its satisfaction before it takes actions on behalf of noteholders. The Trustee will not be obliged to

take any such actions if not indemnified, secured and/or pre-funded to its satisfaction. Negotiating

and agreeing to an indemnity, security and/or pre-funding can be a lengthy process and may

impact on when such actions can be taken. The Trustee may not be able to take actions,

notwithstanding the provision of an indemnity, security and/or pre-funding to it, in breach of the

terms of the Indentures and in circumstances where there is uncertainty or dispute as to the

applicable laws or regulations and, to the extent permitted by the agreements and the applicable

law, it will be for the noteholders to take such actions directly.

— 48 —

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth our capitalization and indebtedness as of June 30, 2018 and as

adjusted to give effect to this offering. You should read this table in conjunction with our

unaudited consolidated financial statements as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2018, and

related notes included elsewhere in this offering memorandum.

As of June 30, 2018

Actual As Adjusted

(unaudited) (unaudited)

RMB US$ RMB US$

(in millions)

Indebtedness (1)

Indebtedness — due within one year..... 214,125 32,359 214,125 32,359
Indebtedness — due after one year ..... 263,917 39,884 263,917 39,884

15,881 2,400
Notes offered hereby

Total indebtedness ..... 478,042 72,243 493,923 74,643

Owner’s equity

Paid-in capital ..... 326,374 49,323 326,374 49,323

Capital reserve ..... 94,615 14,299 94,615 14,299

Other comprehensive income ..... (19,915) (3,010) (19,915) (3,010)

Specialized reserves ..... 2,136 323 2,136 323

Surplus reserves ..... 209,415 31,648 209,415 31,648

General risk reserve ..... 1,460 221 1,460 221

Retained profit ..... 162,130 24,502 162,130 24,502

Minority interest ..... 346,846 52,417 346,846 52,417

Total owners’ equity ..... 1,123,061 169,721 1,123,061 169,721

Total capitalization (2) ..... 1,601,103 241,964 1,616,984 244,364

(1) Indebtedness does not include amounts due to our subsidiaries.

(2) Total capitalization equals total indebtedness plus total owners’ equity.

On September 3, 2018, the Company announced the proposed issuance of domestic corporate

bonds with an aggregate amount of up to RMB 5 billion. Completion of the issuance is expected

to occur on September 6, 2018.

Except as disclosed herein, there have been no material changes in the Company’s total

capitalization since June 30, 2018.

— 49 —

DESCRIPTION OF THE ISSUER

Formation

The Issuer was incorporated with limited liability on August 30, 2018 in the British Virgin Islands